

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

GREGORY T. ANGELO, ET AL.)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 22-cv-1878 RDM
)	
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ET AL.)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN REPLY TO
OPPOSITIONS TO APPLICATION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

GREGORY T. ANGELO

TYLER YZAGUIRRE

ROBERT M. MILLER

CAMERON M. ERICKSON

George L. Lyon, Jr. (D.C. Bar No. 388678)
Arsenal Attorneys
4000 Legato Road, Suite 1100
Fairfax, VA 22033
202-669-0442, fax 202-483-9267
gll@arsenalattorneys.com

Matthew J. Bergstrom (D.C. Bar. No. 989706)
Arsenal Attorneys
4000 Legato Road, Suite 1100
Fairfax, VA 22033
800-819-0608
mjb@arsenalattorneys.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Dated: October 30, 2022

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Plaintiffs have standing to challenge DC Code § 7-2509.07(a)(6) 3

II. The *Bruen* Framework 12

III. Neither the government nor amici have shown that a public transportation system is a sensitive area where Second Amendment rights may be prescribed; as such they have not rebutted Plaintiffs’ showing of likelihood of success on the merits 18

 A. The history of American public transportation in the 19th Century 18

 B. There is an absence of post ratification legislation restricting firearm carry on public transportation 22

 C. In the absence of “distinctly similar” historical limits on carry on Public transportation, the District and amici rely on inapposite Statutes and other authorities, and mischaracterizes many of them 25

 D. The Court must reject the opposing parties; invitation to engage in “interest balancing” which *Bruen* forecloses 35

IV. Plaintiffs have shown irreparable injury 41

V. The balance of equities and the public interest favor grant of the injunction 43

VI. The Court should issue a permanent injunction 43

VII. Conclusion 44

Exhibits

1. *TRO, Antonyuk v. Hochul*, No. 22-cv-00986, Doc 27 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2022)

2. *TRO, Hardaway v. Nigrelli*, No. 22-cv-00771, Doc 35 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2022)

3. Jay Young, *Infrastructure: Mass Transit in 19th- and 20th-Century Urban America* (March 5, 2015)

4. Stanford University, *Rise of the Monopolies: The history of American Railroads* (1996)

5. 1 Joseph Chitty, *Commentaries on the Laws of England by the Late Sir W Blackstone* 142-43 n.18 (1826)

6. Dean Weingarten, *1884 New York Street Car Scene Shows Carry of Pistols Common Before 1911*, Ammoland (September 18, 2022)

7. PBS, *The Buffalo War: The Buffalo Yesterday and Today*

8. Kelly Lynn, *DC Woman assaulted by group of teenagers on Metrobus shares what happened in brutal attack*, WJLA (October 20, 2022)

9. Gerstein Affidavit, *United States v. Caston*, Case No. 2022 CF3 005172

10. Declaration of Mark G. Briley

11. Declaration of Leon Spears

Table of Authorities

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Pages</i>
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	9
<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	3
<i>Antonyuk v. Hochul</i> , Case No. 22-CV-0986 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2022), admin. stay issued (2d Cir. Oct. 12, 2022)	6, 26
<i>Archdiocese of Washington v. WMATA</i> , 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	42, 43
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	7, 8, 11
<i>Bach v. Pataki</i> , 408 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Barke v. Banks</i> , 25 F.4th 714 (9th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Bsharah v. United States</i> , 646 A.2d 993 (D.C. 1994)	29
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	11
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	41, 42
<i>CityFed Fin. Corp.</i> , 58 F.3d 738 (1995)	42
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	22

* *Denotes principal cases relied upon.*

Davis v. District of Columbia,
158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 6

**District of Columbia v. Heller*,
554 U.S. 570 (2008) 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 31, 42

Drummond v. Robinson,
9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021) 15

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 6, 41, 42

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) 12, 42

FEC v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998) 3

Fisher v. Kealoha,
No. 11-00589, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90734 (D. Haw. June 29, 2012) 42

Frothingham v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923) 5

Gillespie v. City of Indianapolis,
185 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1999) 6

Gordon v. Holder,
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 6, 43

Grace v. District of Columbia,
187 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2016) 42

Green v. U.S. Dept. of Justice,
392 F. Supp. 3d 68 (D.D.C. 2019) 7

Hardaway v. Nigrelli,
No. 22-cv-00771, Doc 35 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2022) 6, 24

Jackson v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014) 6

Hedges v. Obama,
724 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013) 10

Hejira Corp. v. MacFarlane,
660 F.2d 1356 (10th Cir. 1981) 6

Heller v. District of Columbia,
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 12, 33

Hill v. State,
53 Ga. 472 (1874) 30

K.A. ex rel. Ayers v. Pocono Mountain Sch. Dist.,
710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013) 43

Kennedy v. Louisiana,
554 U.S. 407 (2008) 15

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 6

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010) 8, 38

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007) 8, 9

**MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.*,
427 F.3d 958 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 8, 9

Mills v. District of Columbia,
571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 42

Milton, Pat, Colin Ferguson Convicted of Murdering Six in Train Massacre,
Associated Press (February 18, 1995) 39

Mobil Oil Corp. v. Attorney General of Virginia,
940 F.2d 73 (4th Cir. 1991) 5, 6

Morris v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs,
990 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (D. Idaho 2014) 42

Navegar, Inc. v. U.S.,
103 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 4, 11

Nevada Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan,
564 U.S. 117 (2011) 22

New Hampshire Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Gardner,
 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir.1996) 11

**New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen*,
 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022) passim

**New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York*,
 140 S.Ct. 1525 (2020) 1, 4, 5, 8

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York,
 883 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2016) 5

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York,
 86 F. Supp. 3d 249 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 5

New York Times Co. v. United States,
 403 U.S. 713 (1971) 42

Parker v. District of Columbia,
 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007), *aff’d District of Columbia v. Heller*,
 554 U.S. 540 (2008) 10

Peoples Rights Organization, Inc. v. Columbus,
 152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998) 6

Public Citizen v. United States Dep’t of Justice,
 491 U.S. 440 (1989) 3, 4

Rhode Island Ass’n of Realtors, Inc. v. Whitehouse,
 199 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1999) 7

Rhode v. Becerra,
 445 F. Supp. 3d 902 (S.D. Cal. 2020) 42

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War,
 418 U.S. 208 (1974) 5

Seegars v. Gonzalez,
 396 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2005), *reh. en banc denied*,
 413 F.3d 1 1, 3, 4, 10

Steffel v. Thompson,
 415 U. S. 452 (1974) 7, 9

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014) 7, 8

Tennessee Elec. Power Co. v. TVA,
306 U. S. 118 (1939) 6

Terrace v. Thompson,
263 U.S. 197 (1923) 9

United States v. Chester,
628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010) 12

United States v. Class,
930 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 25, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) 12

Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting,
732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013) 11

Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass'n,
484 U.S. 383 (1988) 7

Virginia v. Moore,
553 U.S. 164 (2008) 22

Wrenn v. District of Columbia,
864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 31, 36

Statutes and Rules

Act of Sept. 5, 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-197 24

Antihijacking Act of 1974, Pub. L. 93-366, title I, Aug. 5, 1974, 88 Stat. 409 24

Cal. Penal Code § 171.7(b)(1) 23

Cal. Penal Code § 171.7(c)(2) 23

DC Code § 7-2501.01 et seg 32

DC Code § 7-2502.03(a)(2) 11

DC Code § 7-2509.02(a)(4)(E) 38

DC Code § 7-2509.07(a)(6) 1, 3, 6, 11, 29, 30, 36, 42, 43

DCMR 24.2335.1(d) 38

Minn. Stat. §609.85 23

Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994,
 Pub.L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 4

Wash. Rev. Code §9.41.040 23

Other Authorities

1 Joseph Chitty, *Commentaries on the Laws of England by the Late Sir W Blackstone*
 (1826) 26

Aftermath, *2021 Accidental Gun Death Statistics in the U.S.*, available at
<https://tinyurl.com/5n7ay7u7>..... 38

A History of Riverboats in Mississippi,
 available at <https://tinyurl.com/mtfp7pd5> 21, 22

Berkowitz, L., & LePage, A. *Weapons as aggression-eliciting stimuli*,
 7 J. of Personality and Social Psychology, 202 (1967) 37

Blocher, Joseph & Darrell A.H. Miller,
The Positive Second Amendment (2018) 32
